

### TABULATION OF BIDS

FINAL

CONTRACT TITLE : COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND, ADA RAMP OPEN END, 2010

CALL ORDER : 001

CONTRACT ID : 30-031-06.01

COUNTIES : NEW CASTLE

LETTING DATE : 05/18/10

DISTRICT : M7

STATE/FEDERAL AID NO: 30-031-06

CONTRACT TIME : 365 CALENDAR DAYS

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION :

TO BE DETERMINED

PROJECT(S) : 30-031-06

COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND, ADA RAMP OPEN END, 2010

SET-ASIDE :

VENDOR RANKING : Contract was awarded on 06/04/10 to vendor FONTANA CONCRETE CONTRACTORS INC

| RANK                                            | VENDOR NAME                                                                    | TOTAL<br>BID        |            | % OVER<br>LOW BID            |           | % OVER<br>EST    |        |
|-------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|------------|------------------------------|-----------|------------------|--------|
| 0                                               | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE                                                            | \$                  | 414,266.83 | 131.9882%                    | 100.0000% |                  |        |
| 1                                               | FONTANA CONCRETE CONTRACTORS INC, 25 MAPLE AVE/B & O LN, WILMINGTON, DE, 19804 | \$                  | 313,866.58 | 100.0000%                    | 75.7644%  |                  |        |
| 2                                               | CIRILLO BROS., INC., 761 GRANTHAM LANE, NEW CASTLE, DE, 19720                  | \$                  | 453,181.58 | 144.3867%                    | 109.3936% |                  |        |
| 3                                               | GRASSBUSTERS LANDSCAPING CO, 935 RAHWAY DR, NEWARK, DE, 19711                  | \$                  | 493,294.00 | 157.1668%                    | 119.0764% |                  |        |
| 4                                               | DIAMOND MATERIALS LLC, 924 SOUTH HEALD STREET, WILMINGTON, DE, 19801           | \$                  | 556,828.14 | 177.4092%                    | 134.4129% |                  |        |
| 5                                               | JJID INC, 100 JULIAN LANE, BEAR, DE, 19701                                     | \$                  | 571,528.73 | 182.0929%                    | 137.9615% |                  |        |
| =====                                           |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
|                                                 |                                                                                | ( 0 )               |            | ( 1 )                        |           | ( 2 )            |        |
|                                                 |                                                                                | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE |            | FONTANA CONCRETE CONTRACTORS |           | CIRILLO BROS INC |        |
| LINE NO / ITEM CODE / ALT                       |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| ITEM DESCRIPTION                                | QUANTITY                                                                       | UNIT PRICE          | AMOUNT     | UNIT PRICE                   | AMOUNT    | UNIT PRICE       | AMOUNT |
| -----+-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+----- |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| SECTION 0001                                    | Category 0001                                                                  |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
|                                                 |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0010 302007                                     | 19.000 CY                                                                      | 35.00000            | 665.00     | 23.00000                     | 437.00    | 50.00000         | 950.00 |
| GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B            |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0020 302008                                     | 4.000 CY                                                                       | 35.00000            | 140.00     | 25.00000                     | 100.00    | 50.00000         | 200.00 |
| GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, PATCHING  |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0030 401520                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 5.00000                      | 25.00     | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 1                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0040 401521                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 5.00000                      | 25.00     | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 2                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0050 401522                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 5.00000                      | 25.00     | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 3                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0060 401524                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 5.00000                      | 25.00     | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 5                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0070 401525                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 5.00000                      | 25.00     | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 6                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0080 401526                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 5.00000                      | 25.00     | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 7                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0090 401527                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 10.00000                     | 50.00     | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 8                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |
| 0100 401528                                     | 5.000 TON                                                                      | 1.00000             | 5.00       | 20.00000                     | 100.00    | 40.00000         | 200.00 |
| PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 9                        |                                                                                |                     |            |                              |           |                  |        |

## TABULATION OF BIDS

FINAL

CONTRACT TITLE : COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND, ADA RAMP OPEN END, 2010

CALL ORDER : 001

CONTRACT ID : 30-031-06.01

COUNTIES : NEW CASTLE

LETTING DATE : 05/18/10

DISTRICT : M7

SET-ASIDE :

|                           |                                                              |              | ( 0 )               |           | ( 1 )                        |           | ( 2 )            |           |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|-----------|------------------------------|-----------|------------------|-----------|
|                           |                                                              |              | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE |           | FONTANA CONCRETE CONTRACTORS |           | CIRILLO BROS INC |           |
| LINE NO / ITEM CODE / ALT | ITEM DESCRIPTION                                             | QUANTITY     | UNIT PRICE          | AMOUNT    | UNIT PRICE                   | AMOUNT    | UNIT PRICE       | AMOUNT    |
| 0110 401665               | SUPERPAVE, TYPE C HOT-MIX, 160 GYRATIONS, PG 64-22, PATCHING | 32.000 TON   | 75.00000            | 2400.00   | 70.00000                     | 2240.00   | 150.00000        | 4800.00   |
| 0120 406001               | HOT-MIX PATCHING                                             | 256.000 SYIN | 1.50000             | 384.00    | 1.00000                      | 256.00    | 9.00000          | 2304.00   |
| 0130 701010               | PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CURB, TYPE 1                        | 200.000 LF   | 25.00000            | 5000.00   | 16.00000                     | 3200.00   | 23.35000         | 4670.00   |
| 0140 701021               | INTEGRAL PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2    | 200.000 LF   | 20.00000            | 4000.00   | 17.00000                     | 3400.00   | 21.05000         | 4210.00   |
| 0150 705001               | P.C.C. SIDEWALK, 4"                                          | 96.000 SF    | 4.00000             | 384.00    | 5.00000                      | 480.00    | 12.00000         | 1152.00   |
| 0160 705002               | P.C.C. SIDEWALK, 6"                                          | 192.000 SF   | 5.00000             | 960.00    | 4.00000                      | 768.00    | 13.00000         | 2496.00   |
| 0170 705007               | SIDEWALK SURFACE DETECTABLE WARNING SYSTEM                   | 1665.000 SF  | 30.00000            | 49950.00  | 26.00000                     | 43290.00  | 20.00000         | 33300.00  |
| 0180 705525               | CURB RAMP, TYPE 1                                            | 350.000 SF   | 9.00000             | 3150.00   | 6.00000                      | 2100.00   | 10.00000         | 3500.00   |
| 0190 705526               | CURB RAMP, TYPE 2, 3, AND/OR 4                               | 29095.000 SF | 9.00000             | 261855.00 | 6.00000                      | 174570.00 | 10.00000         | 290950.00 |
| 0200 710001               | ADJUSTING AND REPAIRING EXISTING DRAINAGE INLET              | 2.000 EACH   | 900.00000           | 1800.00   | 1000.00000                   | 2000.00   | 900.00000        | 1800.00   |
| 0210 710002               | ADJUSTING AND REPAIRING EXISTING MANHOL                      | 2.000 EACH   | 400.00000           | 800.00    | 500.00000                    | 1000.00   | 650.00000        | 1300.00   |
| 0220 732004               | TOPSOIL (TON)                                                | 350.000 TON  | 30.00000            | 10500.00  | 25.00000                     | 8750.00   | 41.20000         | 14420.00  |
| 0230 734016               | PERMANENT GRASS SEEDING, SUBDIVISION                         | 1098.000 SY  | 1.75000             | 1921.50   | 1.00000                      | 1098.00   | 2.00000          | 2196.00   |
| 0240 735534               | SOIL RETENTION BLANKET MULCH, TYPE 4                         | 1098.000 SY  | 2.00000             | 2196.00   | 2.00000                      | 2196.00   | 3.00000          | 3294.00   |
| 0250 742500               | FLAGGER, NEW CASTLE COUNTY, STATE                            | 900.000 HOUR | 41.67000            | 37503.00  | 41.67000                     | 37503.00  | 41.67000         | 37503.00  |
| 0260 742514               | FLAGGER, NEW CASTLE COUNTY, STATE, OVERTIME                  | 99.000 HOUR  | 60.42000            | 5981.58   | 60.42000                     | 5981.58   | 60.42000         | 5981.58   |
| 0270 743003               | ARROWPANELS, TYPE C                                          | 5.000 EADY   | 35.00000            | 175.00    | 25.00000                     | 125.00    | 15.00000         | 75.00     |

## TABULATION OF BIDS

FINAL

CONTRACT TITLE : COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND, ADA RAMP OPEN END, 2010

CALL ORDER : 001

CONTRACT ID : 30-031-06.01

COUNTIES : NEW CASTLE

LETTING DATE : 05/18/10

DISTRICT : M7

SET-ASIDE :

|                                          |          |      | ( 0 )               |            | ( 1 )                        |            | ( 2 )            |            |
|------------------------------------------|----------|------|---------------------|------------|------------------------------|------------|------------------|------------|
|                                          |          |      | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE |            | FONTANA CONCRETE CONTRACTORS |            | CIRILLO BROS INC |            |
| LINE NO / ITEM CODE / ALT                | QUANTITY |      | UNIT PRICE          | AMOUNT     | UNIT PRICE                   | AMOUNT     | UNIT PRICE       | AMOUNT     |
| 0280 743537                              | 5.000    | EADY | 140.00000           | 700.00     | 125.00000                    | 625.00     | 100.00000        | 500.00     |
| FURNISH AND MAINTAIN TRUCK-MOUNTED       |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| ATTENUATOR, TYPE II                      |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| 0290 750000                              | 2.000    | EACH | 375.00000           | 750.00     | 500.00000                    | 1000.00    | 250.00000        | 500.00     |
| ADJUST WATER VALVE BOXES                 |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| 0300 758000                              | 121.000  | SY   | 15.00000            | 1815.00    | 14.00000                     | 1694.00    | 15.00000         | 1815.00    |
| REMOVAL OF EXISTING PORTLAND             |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| CEMENTCONCRETE PAVEMENT, CURB, SIDEWALK, |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| ETC.                                     |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| 0310 762001                              | 533.000  | LF   | 1.75000             | 932.75     | 1.00000                      | 533.00     | 1.00000          | 533.00     |
| SAW CUTTING, HOT MIX                     |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| 0320 762002                              | 44.000   | LF   | 6.00000             | 264.00     | 5.00000                      | 220.00     | 3.00000          | 132.00     |
| SAW CUTTING, CONCRETE, FULL DEPTH        |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| 0330 763000                              |          | LUMP | 10000.00000         | 10000.00   | 10000.00000                  | 10000.00   | 5000.00000       | 5000.00    |
| INITIAL EXPENSE                          |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| 0340 763643                              |          | LUMP | 10000.00000         | 10000.00   | 10000.00000                  | 10000.00   | 28000.00000      | 28000.00   |
| MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC, ALL INCLUSIVE    |          |      |                     |            |                              |            |                  |            |
| SECTION TOTALS                           |          |      | \$                  | 414,266.83 | \$                           | 313,866.58 | \$               | 453,181.58 |
| CONTRACT TOTALS                          |          |      | \$                  | 414,266.83 | \$                           | 313,866.58 | \$               | 453,181.58 |
| DBE GOALS                                |          |      |                     | 0 %        |                              | %          |                  | %          |

## TABULATION OF BIDS

FINAL

CONTRACT TITLE : COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND, ADA RAMP OPEN END, 2010

CALL ORDER : 001

CONTRACT ID : 30-031-06.01

COUNTIES : NEW CASTLE

LETTING DATE : 05/18/10

DISTRICT : M7

SET-ASIDE :

|                               |                                                              |              | ( 3 )                       |          | ( 4 )                 |          | ( 5 )      |          |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------|----------|-----------------------|----------|------------|----------|
|                               |                                                              |              | GRASSBUSTERS LANDSCAPING CO |          | DIAMOND MATERIALS LLC |          | JJID INC   |          |
| LINE NO / ITEM CODE / ALT     | ITEM DESCRIPTION                                             | QUANTITY     | UNIT PRICE                  | AMOUNT   | UNIT PRICE            | AMOUNT   | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT   |
| SECTION 0001    Category 0001 |                                                              |              |                             |          |                       |          |            |          |
| 0010 302007                   | GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B                         | 19.000 CY    | 80.00000                    | 1520.00  | 37.67000              | 715.73   | 50.00000   | 950.00   |
| 0020 302008                   | GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, PATCHING               | 4.000 CY     | 80.00000                    | 320.00   | 61.66000              | 246.64   | 57.00000   | 228.00   |
| 0030 401520                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 1                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 11.00000   | 55.00    |
| 0040 401521                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 2                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 11.00000   | 55.00    |
| 0050 401522                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 3                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 11.00000   | 55.00    |
| 0060 401524                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 5                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 11.00000   | 55.00    |
| 0070 401525                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 6                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 11.00000   | 55.00    |
| 0080 401526                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 7                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 15.00000   | 75.00    |
| 0090 401527                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 8                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 16.00000   | 80.00    |
| 0100 401528                   | PAVING SURCHARGE, ZONE 9                                     | 5.000 TON    | 0.01000                     | 0.05     | 0.01000               | 0.05     | 17.00000   | 85.00    |
| 0110 401665                   | SUPERPAVE, TYPE C HOT-MIX, 160 GYRATIONS, PG 64-22, PATCHING | 32.000 TON   | 120.00000                   | 3840.00  | 79.99000              | 2559.68  | 250.00000  | 8000.00  |
| 0120 406001                   | HOT-MIX PATCHING                                             | 256.000 SYIN | 4.00000                     | 1024.00  | 1.40000               | 358.40   | 30.00000   | 7680.00  |
| 0130 701010                   | PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CURB, TYPE 1                        | 200.000 LF   | 30.00000                    | 6000.00  | 24.75000              | 4950.00  | 32.00000   | 6400.00  |
| 0140 701021                   | INTEGRAL PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2    | 200.000 LF   | 30.00000                    | 6000.00  | 21.25000              | 4250.00  | 32.00000   | 6400.00  |
| 0150 705001                   | P.C.C. SIDEWALK, 4"                                          | 96.000 SF    | 10.00000                    | 960.00   | 5.22000               | 501.12   | 9.00000    | 864.00   |
| 0160 705002                   | P.C.C. SIDEWALK, 6"                                          | 192.000 SF   | 10.00000                    | 1920.00  | 7.80000               | 1497.60  | 10.00000   | 1920.00  |
| 0170 705007                   | SIDEWALK SURFACE DETECTABLE WARNING SYSTEM                   | 1665.000 SF  | 25.00000                    | 41625.00 | 15.00000              | 24975.00 | 34.50000   | 57442.50 |

## TABULATION OF BIDS

FINAL

CONTRACT TITLE : COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND, ADA RAMP OPEN END, 2010

CALL ORDER : 001

CONTRACT ID : 30-031-06.01

COUNTIES : NEW CASTLE

LETTING DATE : 05/18/10

DISTRICT : M7

SET-ASIDE :

| LINE NO / ITEM CODE / ALT<br>ITEM DESCRIPTION                                                   | QUANTITY  |       | ( 3 )<br>GRASSBUSTERS LANDSCAPING CO |            | ( 4 )<br>DIAMOND MATERIALS LLC |            | ( 5 )<br>JJID INC |            |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-------|--------------------------------------|------------|--------------------------------|------------|-------------------|------------|
|                                                                                                 |           |       | UNIT PRICE                           | AMOUNT     | UNIT PRICE                     | AMOUNT     | UNIT PRICE        | AMOUNT     |
| 0180 705525<br>CURB RAMP, TYPE 1                                                                | 350.000   | SF    | 12.00000                             | 4200.00    | 15.30000                       | 5355.00    | 14.75000          | 5162.50    |
| 0190 705526<br>CURB RAMP, TYPE 2, 3, AND/OR 4                                                   | 29095.000 | SF    | 12.00000                             | 349140.00  | 15.30000                       | 445153.50  | 11.35000          | 330228.25  |
| 0200 710001<br>ADJUSTING AND REPAIRING EXISTING<br>DRAINAGE INLET                               | 2.000     | EACH  | 300.00000                            | 600.00     | 960.93000                      | 1921.86    | 800.00000         | 1600.00    |
| 0210 710002<br>ADJUSTING AND REPAIRING EXISTING MANHOL                                          | 2.000     | EACH  | 300.00000                            | 600.00     | 565.33000                      | 1130.66    | 900.00000         | 1800.00    |
| 0220 732004<br>TOPSOIL (TON)                                                                    | 350.000   | TON   | 30.00000                             | 10500.00   | 28.67000                       | 10034.50   | 59.00000          | 20650.00   |
| 0230 734016<br>PERMANENT GRASS SEEDING, SUBDIVISION                                             | 1098.000  | SY    | 1.00000                              | 1098.00    | 0.95000                        | 1043.10    | 1.10000           | 1207.80    |
| 0240 735534<br>SOIL RETENTION BLANKET MULCH, TYPE 4                                             | 1098.000  | SY    | 2.00000                              | 2196.00    | 3.51000                        | 3853.98    | 2.60000           | 2854.80    |
| 0250 742500<br>FLAGGER, NEW CASTLE COUNTY, STATE                                                | 900.000   | HOURL | 41.67000                             | 37503.00   | 41.67000                       | 37503.00   | 41.67000          | 37503.00   |
| 0260 742514<br>FLAGGER, NEW CASTLE COUNTY, STATE,<br>OVERTIME                                   | 99.000    | HOURL | 60.42000                             | 5981.58    | 60.42000                       | 5981.58    | 60.42000          | 5981.58    |
| 0270 743003<br>ARROWPANELS, TYPE C                                                              | 5.000     | EADY  | 15.00000                             | 75.00      | 26.25000                       | 131.25     | 30.00000          | 150.00     |
| 0280 743537<br>FURNISH AND MAINTAIN TRUCK-MOUNTED<br>ATTENUATOR, TYPE II                        | 5.000     | EADY  | 165.00000                            | 825.00     | 131.25000                      | 656.25     | 25.00000          | 125.00     |
| 0290 750000<br>ADJUST WATER VALVE BOXES                                                         | 2.000     | EACH  | 100.00000                            | 200.00     | 315.00000                      | 630.00     | 250.00000         | 500.00     |
| 0300 758000<br>REMOVAL OF EXISTING PORTLAND<br>CEMENTCONCRETE PAVEMENT, CURB, SIDEWALK,<br>ETC. | 121.000   | SY    | 30.00000                             | 3630.00    | 15.75000                       | 1905.75    | 85.00000          | 10285.00   |
| 0310 762001<br>SAW CUTTING, HOT MIX                                                             | 533.000   | LF    | 2.00000                              | 1066.00    | 1.58000                        | 842.14     | 2.10000           | 1119.30    |
| 0320 762002<br>SAW CUTTING, CONCRETE, FULL DEPTH                                                | 44.000    | LF    | 4.00000                              | 176.00     | 5.25000                        | 231.00     | 10.50000          | 462.00     |
| 0330 763000<br>INITIAL EXPENSE                                                                  |           | LUMP  | 10000.00000                          | 10000.00   | 200.00000                      | 200.00     | 30500.00000       | 30500.00   |
| 0340 763643<br>MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC, ALL INCLUSIVE                                            |           | LUMP  | 2294.02000                           | 2294.02    | 200.00000                      | 200.00     | 31000.00000       | 31000.00   |
| SECTION TOTALS                                                                                  |           |       | \$                                   | 493,294.00 | \$                             | 556,828.14 | \$                | 571,528.73 |
| CONTRACT TOTALS                                                                                 |           |       | \$                                   | 493,294.00 | \$                             | 556,828.14 | \$                | 571,528.73 |
| DBE GOALS                                                                                       |           |       |                                      | %          |                                | %          |                   | %          |

TABULATION OF BIDS

FINAL

CONTRACT TITLE : COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION FUND, ADA RAMP OPEN END, 2010

CALL ORDER : 001

CONTRACT ID : 30-031-06.01

COUNTIES : NEW CASTLE

LETTING DATE : 05/18/10

DISTRICT : M7

SET-ASIDE :

|                           |          | ( 3 )                       |        | ( 4 )                 |        | ( 5 )      |        |
|---------------------------|----------|-----------------------------|--------|-----------------------|--------|------------|--------|
|                           |          | GRASSBUSTERS LANDSCAPING CO |        | DIAMOND MATERIALS LLC |        | JJID INC   |        |
| LINE NO / ITEM CODE / ALT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE                  | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE            | AMOUNT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| ITEM DESCRIPTION          |          |                             |        |                       |        |            |        |
| +-----+                   |          | +-----+                     |        | +-----+               |        | +-----+    |        |